Consent Hemn 3.3.1. Approval/Ratification of Change Order #3 with
Prepared by Karl Christensen  Lighifoot Engineering Consultants for the
August 18, 2009 Chet F. Harritt Ball Field Project

BACKGROUND:

On June 17, 2008, the Board approved a contract with Lightfoot Planning Group for
athletic field projects at Chet F. Harritt and Rio Seco schools. The exira services of
Lightfoot Planning Group for value engineering cost savings were recommended by
Barnhart, Inc., a Heery International Company {see attached proposal change order #3}.
This increase in cost is a result of altering the phasing and design from three fieids to one
field with grading of the other two fields.

RECOMMENDATION:

it is recommended that the Board of Education approve Change Crder #3 for additional
engineering and services with Lightfoot Planning Group in the amount of $27,745.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:
. Provide {acilities that optimize the leaming environment for all students.
s Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain fiscal
solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT.

The fiscal impact for the engineering cost is $27,745, which will be funded through capital
accounts. This cost is included in the $800,000 approved by the Board on July 21, 2009
for the construction of one of the Chet F. Harritt ball fields. This expense does not impact

the General Fund.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal item related to facilities. All fiscal resources impact student achievement.

vote: | | Agenda ltem D.3.1. |

g%\ﬁ.e:;m: ! jSeoondr 3

90






Tk
LIGHTTON
PLIRRIE
GRELP

aly 20, 2009

Ms. Christina Becl
Facility Director
Santee R‘chooé Trivivics

Re: Athletic Fieid Design at Chet F. Harritt School - Change Order #3
Dear Christina:
Enclosed, p ced contract change order #2 for extra services for the zbove

project. I have included the fee proposals of The Lightfoot Planning Group and
; tonal tasks, coordination and project

e find g revis

Cornerstone - ving that cover the wddd
sdministration that were nof part of our origina] contract scope.

In brief, chavge order #3 covers the work nn design evalvation and cost cutring based on
ihe current contizcior bids under Barnhert Constrocdon; and the Disticr's fizcal

i

L\;}Ld ations and budeet yealities for the project. The project scope for change order 3 1s
encl f}wd for vour reference and covers the effort of owr firm and our consullans 10

fOT COST 5avings.

order propesal is $27,745.00

) formation and return one signed hardeepy for puy files
al, our wam will be able g_in ihis wek work hwnediaely.

£d ¥

Please review U
Tipon youl apy

Please call me it vou have apy questons regarding 1his matier,

Sincerely,

E}?\]L}) 1 mratrone

Semnor }anés\.;;}.‘ Aschitect
T3 A ¢J44j’:§

RIS PE L

PIA/mE

Enclosure

%1



GELiEERTINGE
T

2 ¥

i7E-1ELE

CHANGE ORDER

CONSULTANT: The Lightfcol Planning Gt

LIENT: Sartee School District

ADDRESS: 8625 Cuvamacs

This Change Orger consgtitules an
COVET nsg services for Athlelfc Field Fes‘sgn.

Upon exectio
ihe Scope of Work o be peronmed by Consuiis

iz

U

CHANGE CRDER NO: 3

DATE: 07/20/08

FROJECT: Athletic Fleld Design

OUR

reent of our origiral

nof the Change Order by author zed representatives of Consuitar
srit {Agreement, Exhibit "B will be amended

zs follows (see attachments es necessary):

piy Acditions io Scope of Woik:

&)

This Change Crder:
The Lightfooi Planning Group
?Ca;:“cmi”m Emgi“cw"wu

Ses alt

JOB NQ; 1268011

contract deted G6/11/08,

tand Client,

zched scope of work

. T
SIS Y Hug L,JC th

Wiserran & Rony Structural Engingers

TolatChange Order

Al oiherteroe and condilions oi‘
uncharged and shali apply 1o 1

0

fg\O‘\‘S' L
7N A7
%
By "p/f
s
{
Narme: JANMEY L/
Tille
Date G740y

g2

£27.745.00fee plus expanses

rctéa,c{i 06/11/08, shall remain
CLIENT




Additional Services
Contract Change Order No. 3 Scope of Work - Chet F. Harritt and Rio Sceo School
Athletic Fields

Lightfoot ‘;c(}pe

1.

(9%

6.

~1

Cornerston

Provide zdditional design cocrd*-'mtimﬂ and administration of design team with
(Iﬁsmci and users, Atend additional me with District staff and design team,

for exlensive consiruclion cost-
- Incinding but not limited to; analysis and
rading redesipn, utility redesign, paving and
pedesirian circulation Cﬂanges, design charnges to sound wall sysiem and

modificeton of Tandscape areas,

Prepare revised grading study and grading design for reduction of impont s0il.
Coordinate design direction and potential for cest savings with civil consuliant,

Prepare and coordinate magnitude of cost savings for Chet Harritt project with
contractor and owner, Solicit design direction for modification project design
plans.

Prepare new dcm‘gn and detail sketches for revised soundwall design. Coordinate
p%w“q and specifications with modified design clements. (Omission of site
furnishinge, foneing changes, and sound wall material change.)

Retain siructural engineer discipline Tor design team. Coordinate design detailin
and calenlations of Chet Harritt sound wall for DSA backcheok and stamp out

"3'

¢l Hamitt project plans and

i fﬁllﬂ nx\u {uJ‘ﬁE u.jiﬂ\’ HERB M BN FEVICWS L;.t le

spu: ications. Con Lud additional design ean ineetings for design modification
3;](} r\u o1 coardination 1o P(\]’r*r\'[({r: T)QA hackcheck and slamp ot

¢ Scope - sce atiached

Wiseman + Rohy Scope - see attached

Fee Breakdown

Sub-To
Sub-To
Sab-To

Total b

tal Fee Lightfoot Seope: $16.375
tal Fee Cornerstone Scope: £ 8,230
tal Fes Wiceman + Rohby $ 3120

e Proposal 267 H3

93



CCORMNERS TOMNE

CLOMEELTING CIVIL ENSIRNEERE & P ANWD SURVEYCRE

Juiy 17, 2008 331-01-00
331-31

James L. TAYLDR

The Lightfoot Planning Group
5780 Fleal Slreet, QU c 260
Carighad, CA $Z00E

RE: CHANGE ORDIER w0, 03
CHET TIAnsiTT PLEMENTARY SCUONL GRAINNG PLAN RE-DESIGN PER CLIENT

REQUEST.

Sewer & Welor
Engineedng
Cornerstore Engineenng, Inc is providing this contact change order for your exscution o modi
i o
ng contract with you (deted O6/23/08) for o ‘!r sional services to include tre re-design of
ol in Santee, CA, The scope of work for this change

GUI x50

clzying helds grecing at Chet F, Farritd Scf an
i crder is included in atieched, Exhibit AL Tre leg e ;: ezerts a reduction based on our discussions
CWEPR cday.
mrzrf}ina

Bagmnesring

! Cradzng Pla §7,426.00 54,350

Site i i i
; | SWEPP $1,080.00 !
Ang 1 __Grzding Btudy e - ... f2%2000 i
Suiveying 3 E
H J
A4 othor L0284, and 028, tgrme and condilions remain
unchar SoRHeT ot o opies and return one original 1o us

We will begin work immediaiely upon recopt,

ACCEPTED:

nrEng

James L, Tz%y c-;f Vice President

Witrael W. Baleks, PE, Rranch Ma

WO SO TR O YL O

94



AR

Tatate)
- uOu JRIVES BAL SISERALLY 5E.

ROHY

JCTURAL ENGINEERE

FRING

STEWEN D ROHY, S ﬂ

PRING

§0GH J DEES
SEMIDE £

B STEVEN R LFOOK, L
oup BRI

He: Cret Hanitt & Rio Seco Flermentary Schools
Samee, CA
Balifield Improvements
Structural Services Fee Pioposa

Dear Phil;

Witems *=who'w Strucural E["gl?’u,fb is

ased to prosent our fee Droposaile o uwée
or the shove-menticned projs

- H e s
ioped the lollowing description and s2ope of

uctiral engincerin
ey DTOP‘.NCH WE

s Lndiel Stadd the werk 10 D

ssing existing DBA plar-onedk commants 1of the

Seco Blementary Ball Heids, We

dems at hoth C*x:‘ Harr

unciersiand thal there G1e many Somman ierms atinesea 1w schocis o aiso that the
scemid wal l ITZ". not t.»a—.ea seen by DSA vet and may generate turther comments,

1 skeotr e inr the H| w10 Thesn striclyres hoave a hard
mof anc will he considored ”'h|£=h|(j ny DSA. We will design those as
ilovered ¢ palrnnires and provide fo
framing sizes and attachment,
= Caloutations 1or tating cege pests, The fabricro
Ert?acr-;—@c& by oiners,
and sketones for e design of an gight-foot high scund wall

[

-]
LI’!.}«} This wall will be wood framed with vertical sieel posts
3 comtinuous fooung will or ‘.m::;sj an 87 curt above
of Whis wall retain u plo 247 of soil 81 the base.
wall foonerete) will be desion rv‘{ and sketehed for
' e R F [T D e WERANR RIREMIINETRY T R

a5



g roup

Chiet He ;mit & Rio Seco Fa{ﬂ Improvements
Siructural Services Froposal

July 15, 2008

Page 2 of &

We undersiand that the
anid do not reguire our
Inciusion on your plans
irat include ans
be handlea on

Jflf“’ footings have been addressed by the manufacturer
mmnce, We will ove .o e details we provided for
We will nave Im' ted cony ‘ma\non sdminisiralion services

k swcri. 1F IS IS nesded tcan

Scope of Services!

ument phase, agency phase
sa,h ic outlined in ihe

ne'st of the construction

The scope of serion
and limiled corsiruction administration phase, gach of v
attached exhibit A"

0rl

2 CC outlings services that may be untoreseen atthe
g phiose and are not normally included in bas.u: seivices,

beginning Uf e ¢

Proposed Engineering Feest

We will porfonm these sin
{pius project expenses):

We apoieo ; : sieat, Should you have
any GUesions regarding this pio; Lonlesse give us Wt your convonience, We fook

Torworcd 10 working wﬁh YOI O
Sincerely,

VASTRAAN 4 QQ‘HV Ltroctursl Enginesrs

‘,,r‘
{ ‘,)

DUl fa e d
Frgipod v

96




Phiy Armstrong - The tightfoot Mlanning G .
Chiot Harritt & Rio Sece Balificld Improvemer ‘“E WISEMAN -+ %{j HY
Structural Services Proposal j?i: STRUCTURAL FNGINEIRS
July 1h, 4009 - S

Page 3 of &

rGUR

EXHIBIT A ~ STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

ERVICES IN THE DESIGR PHASE: (Construction Dotuments)

1 Confererces with the Clert and with othars (o plan and cow dinate structure Ime the
building project.

Preparstion of culations to explain design in eccordance with the

building code.

N

3. Preparation of structural corstruction documents in safficient detail to define the
structizral work reguirements.

4. Review and mark up of "-ru
irtg the project specifications

5. Responses to Building Dep ert plan check comments,

SERVICTS INTHE CONSTRUCTION PHASE:

1. Dreparation of struclural addends as may be required during the bid period,
7. Rovew of shop drawings and subminals.

3. Review of reporis of materials, Review of spedal inspecior reporis.

S

Porigdic visits 10 not cxpected to be reguired and have not been

sigherect in this o

& ovide intorprotations of the requirernents of the struclurst drawings as reguited.

97



‘v';';z‘s“n’”“ Crey

g
IoVEmEnts

Frit Armistion e Light
Chet Harnig & Tﬂo Kaﬁcr‘ Zaif
Structural Services Fropesal
July 15, 200% -
Fage dof &

WISEMAN-

‘;TRIJ(, HREAL

EXHIBIT B - STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

SPECIAL SERVICES:

=
I
o
19

These are services wis
fmited 1o

ons oF mat founcahons,

“y £

2. Opticnal Aduinenal Services fisted in AR CT47

[+

3, Servicesr

nalveis cuch as spectium of tme-history

response 1o seismic foross, or ﬁoorvrespo we analysis for foot-fall or vibratory

equipment

S
Lo

SEMVIC

Services related to Tseisrmic risk” analysis,

o
el

6. Preparation of demolition documents.

7. fieid Investigaton of existing buildings and siructures, including swveys of

i

construction.

3. Studies of v

. iy Fecb trmpebe remotpl et P
Shazed or fost-irack consruohon,

10, Continuous end/or delalied inspeciions of construction,

%1, Dasign or feld ns of shoring snd Drooing for crcavalio
uncierpinning of adiseent stiuctures.

12, Design or review related 10 contractor’s constuction-related equipment, 8.6
cranes, hoists, £i0

13, Design of swimiming poois,

"y
-y

Design for future arpansion,

i for and chtaining a bullding permi

A
[#31
5-3

i8]
23

K]
=3
=
e
=

%

of Drawin

G5,

s
.

TavHIGE,

:1, e
P ot

steel detallir

et
[o]

P .
SEVIEW &

ng gy

98

f‘»\rm*-nmq o

wnee reguirements

Dwind anaiysis, such as wind-wnnel tests, elc.

ROS 10 Bleomimodate special enel gy Feguirements.

with the preparation of documems (o rhcde bids or for

i b il

Fal
r

Exampies include, but are not

existing

m

H \2

G2

ROHY

GINEERS



Phil Anmstong - The Lightfo
Chet Harrit & Rio Seco Baifield Improvemanis
Strug [Lf! .

== Wi
§TR

35&'“% Propossl STRUCTURAL EN

_f

LRVICES:
These are servicos Which arise a5 & resull of unfuicieen circumstances during i SélaNels
construction process. Erarnples include, but ere not hirmited o
~ Additionai Services lsted in AIA 8741,
Services resuiting rom changes in scope of magniude of the pra) cseribed

4.

sng syieed 10 under the Basic Services Agreement,

we of a construction Cost over-run

ity hiosu

ural Engineer of Record;.

Services resuling rom changes nes
which is ouside the control of the SER (5

etin

Cervices rosuliing from revisions which sre incorsislent with approvils or instruciions

previousty aiven by the Client,

5 £y 1he mert of revision of coces, laws, or
recuislions subsequent 10 the preparaton o GOCUMents.

‘-~<':r\-f‘<‘£-=5 resuiing from revisions o

Services resutling from Change Grds

Cervices rasubing rom cornections or rovisions recuired Decause of enors of
sris o covaruchion by the Buiiding Contractor or in design by Consu Hanis
other ithan ine SER,

s over which the SER hos no control

Services rosuling rom construcion Droce

Sarvices due 1o extended dC‘mC‘?’l or consyushon time schedues.

Services, inciuding assisting in pr
or conspiants, in connection with 2ny o
procecdings with respect o the proiect.

rhitration, or ieaﬁai

Services resultng from damage as the result of thes, man ma de cisasters, or acis of

AUCGHT CONSULCUHUN DFOQress estngs,

~ e e gl B e
Oneerliine worlk required LAY the O

4

SE] “V%fﬁN T %@H‘f

~

INEERE






Conssnt tem D32, Approval of Contract Increase and Extension with
Prepared by Karl Christensen School Facility Consuliants
August 18, 2009

BACKGROUND:

On November 6, 2007, specialized consultant services were approved by the Board of
Education 1o assist the District in maximizing State Facilities funding through the State
Allocation Board process.  Additionally, School Facility Consultants assists Santee
School District with its hardship appeal funding package. Administration requests that
School Facility Consuitants, a Sacramenlo-based consullant firm, is requested io
gontinue o provide scheool facility advisory services in this capacity.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recocmmended that the Board of Education approve continued services with School
Facility Consultants to provide consultant services to secure additional State funding and
authorize staff o execute the necessary documents.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:

the learning environment for all students.
= Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain fiscal
solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Continuation of consultant services through fiscal year 2008-10 with School Facility
Consuliants is estimated to be $15,000. The fiscal impact for services to be provided is
on an houtly, as-nesded basis and will be funded from the developer fee fund and
Capital improvement Programs fund. This expense does not impact the General Fund.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

The Modernization/Capital Improvement Program plans will positively impact student
learning environments.

ote: | % Agenda ltem D.3.2.

3
i Motion: ? | Second: }

100






Consent ftem D.3.3. Approval of Services with GEM industrial for
Prepared by Karl Christensen  Switchgear Enclosure at Prospect Avenue School
August 18, 2009

BACKGROUND:

As part of the original Prospect Avenue school modernization planning, the District
pre-procured electrical switchgear and power panels. The plan included installation of
gear in an HVAC room that houses the hoiler, chiller, and air handlers for the entire
school that was scheduled to be gutted as part of the summer modernization. The interior
switchgear had to be relocated to an exterior location and an enciosure built around it.
The work entails multiple subcontractors that are not contracted with Barnhart, Inc., a
Heery International Company, as part of the gas and electric infrastructure. A fast-tracked
solution was developed with GEM industrial who has been working over the past two
weeks to get an enclosure compieted for the power upgrade and San Diego Gas and

Electric services.

RECOMMENDATION;

It is recommended that the Board of Education ratify and approve GEM Industrial Inc. to

build a weatherproof enclosure for pre-purchased electrical switchgear at Prospect
Avenue School.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:

»  Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
. Pursue actively the funding and rescurces to fulfill our mission and maintain fiscal

solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of building a weatherproof enclosure for the pre-purchased electrical
switchgear at Prospect Avenue School is $13,860, which will be funded from the Capital
Improvement Program budget. This expense does not impact the General Fund.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This Modernization/Capital improvement Program plans wili positively impact student
learning environments,

!Moticn: ] §Second: E i\fote: E % Agenc%a item D.3.3. ;

101






+e

Az Ferchpne Chaitz 1 s

i Atpnos F.OE D
i FLCb,
fepd bl

T P

e

S Amnrigt arreest @ LS5 wil s g

a1t i dnine gt goadene e orem:,

11, e GHIATWIRL K

st gl Fon AR I (R

spperinul Iy Futbusiag

ANTLE *('3“*6}5
“\% REJLR\?\ ALK
EE.CAsZ0Y

FIM FAN (639 258206

Tel {85

&t

DUSTRIZL, IRC
IO MARIE RCA
IDE, CRr G204¢

VENDOR INSTRUCTIONS
s S Uise Tark, whas aihcsliig, et Bounenio o0 b
el e Yo e

N 2o Attt tie teasl disenie wiff B
i GE
3 al I"'\HT\H'F‘I\DK FLICATE,

e el
s (e
1 i ch Pl

- L ebCa g e
AO.tm-(l A7 St,\i(l‘t m.uu
s ol prial, sl o lidi:

PURL
N

e POR

B
JESZG0 A DB NI

{IPTO

R ON ALLANVERCER, PACKAGES

D CORRESPONDENG

P isslnl 1 T ™ T
SENTEE SCHOCL DIETRICT
- omTs T Y Tyt -
DISTRICT WARERHOUSE
~ 4y rm AT ™ ol
SEQ0 RIVERWALK DRIVE
SARNTEE
ek 7 =0
jor3 02071-520¢
F. Engtese Feckag it with wil shopients.
Fo Lk theeenn sl will he takm tros e o3 deitviry of s onla and (ol ol
sy prvnces 1 Sephogie.
Yo The s 1 vain for oerrens finesd veor ool (Jaly 1 sone 3

Gn porewaky,

2R C W ra ek cEtife wiE B irisii e e

Diztvery by

Q1/30/02

S -
wm Na. | Quantity Lnn |

0ol |

1]
e

Linft Price Lxiension

n
#

MPLETED

i

13,860.00 13,860.00

i
|
H
i
i
:
:
%
SPECEAL INSTRIICTIONS: ok Totwn! ., .
) £60.00
Tex
- $0.00
Teal - R,
P 212,860.00C
suthorized b\/ / (\ \
1 Coo0 2500 274 . N —
-y.gx,yw“w‘ﬁ%‘ﬁ‘#‘}:‘*'ﬂw’v‘k*‘ﬂ‘i‘w'ﬁ?ﬁ x oW R
Hegsision F}%C?L :{ _‘lEf_: ’v’lﬁ[:
Ge--07 FRITH MITCHELL
sereived B Tiate Mo. ot
{anons

102



GEM

Industrial, Inc.
Geperal Contractor Lic, # 235465 B C16

Fuly 27, 2009

Christina Becker
Director of Facilities
Santee School Disirict
0880 Riverwalk Dr.
Santee, CA 9207

Dear Chnistina:

We propese 1o furnish lubor, material un nent o provide and install weztherproof
enclosure for electrical switcheear at Prospect Avenue School. This proposal includes,

but is limit 1o the following:

1. Fumish and instal] galvanized frame work. covered with painted 3/87 in T-1-13
Plywond,

7. Furnish and install doors and hardware with provision for SDG&G Tocks,

3. Fumish and instal] sheet metal roof mifill panels including frame work,
Exclusions:

1. Anyelectrical work

2. Concrete work
This work shall be compieie in g neat and workonanlike munner, before 8/33/0% for the

e [N aYs

s of Thirteen Thousand Pight Hundred Siaty Dollacs (312 860,005

Respectfully submitted:

Doug Maclachian
President
Ce: Don Hendr

16902 Rio Muria Rd. Lakeside, CA 92040 (R38Y 486-1758 / Fax {3583 60680608

(S

163



Approval/Ratification of Amendment No. 110
Amendment #1171 {Hill Creek School) Reflecling
Changes 1o Schedule and Scope of Work

Consent item .3.4.
Prepared by Karl Christensen
August 18, 2009

BACKGROUND:

On February 2, 2008, the Santee School District Board of Education adopted Resoiution
No. 0708-16, approving and authcrizing the execution of a Site Lease, Sublease
Agreement, and Construction Services Agreement for Lease-Leaseback (collectively, the
“Lease-Lezse Agreements”) between the District and Douglas E. Barnhart, Inc,, in
order 1o provide for the modernization of existing school facilities at nine school sites
within the District (the (“Project”). On April 1, 2008, the Board approved Amendment No.
1 for the Guaranteed Maximum Frice (GMP) of the Cajon Park classroom addition. On
June 3, 2008, the Board approved Amendments numbers 2 through 6 for the GMP for
five school modernizations. On September 2, 2008, the Board approved Amendments 7
through 9 for the ten-classroom additions at Carlton Hills, Rio Seco, and Carlton Oaks
schools, respectively.

hark
A LA ER
R

Amendments 10 through 12 for school modernizations at Chet F. Harritt, Hill Creek, and
Prospect Avenue Schools, respectively, were approved May 2, 2009, and then later
suspended and revised by changes to scope and schedule. Cn July 21, 2009,
amendments to Amendments #10 and 12 for Chet F. Harritt and Prospect Avenue
Schools, respectively, were approved. This Amendment to Amendment #11 will establish
the final GMP options for the work set forth in Amendment 11, which includes a five
percent (5%) Owner's contingency within the GMP to be used with District approval, with
the remainder reverting to the District at the end of the construction. The GMP for costs
to dale at Hill Creek School to ratify with a revised scheduie option if the Board decides o
start the school's modernization with the Spring 2010 start is set forih as follows!:

Amendment | School Froject Frevious Costio infrastructure Additional Toial GMP
GMF Date GMP Cost due to | with Spring
Revised 2010
Spring 2010 Schedule
. Schedule
#11, as Hili Modernization | 58,207,015 | 528%,761 None $127,083 *$8,317,665
amended Creek

A copy of the Amendment No. 1 to Amendment 11 for the Hill Creek School
modernization io the Lease-Leaseback Agreements is available in the District’s Business
Services depariment for public review. Addilionally, a copy will be available for public
review at the Board of Education meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education ratify and approve Amendment No. 1 to
Amendment 11 for the Hill Creek School modernization,

104



This recommendation supports the following District goais:

» Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
= Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain fiscal

solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total cost impact for expenses to date is $289,761. These projects are part of the
District's Capital Improvement Program (CiP) and do not impact the General Fund. The
CIP is $128.8 million, and is funded from CIP funds, Prop R bond proceeds, and State

meodernization matching funds.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

The Modernization/Capital Improvement Program plans will positively impact student
learmning environment.

!F.Motian: I ISecond: ] ’Vote: E Agenda ltem D34J

105



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT
(PHASE IV - HILL CREEK SCHOOL MODERNIZATION) TO
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR LEASE-LEASEBACK,
SITE LEASE, AND SUBLEASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 to Eleventh Amendment (Phase IV — Hill Creek School
Modernization) to Construction Services for Lease-Ieaseback (herein “Lease-Leaseback
Agreement™), Site Lease, and Sublease Agreement (collectively, the “Lease-Leaseback
Documents™) is made and entered into this 18" day of August, 2009, by and between the
SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT (the "District") and Barnhart, Inc. (the "Builder") as

follows:

WHERFAS, on May 2, 2009, the Governing Board of the District adopted the
Eleventh Amendment (Phase [V - Hill Creek School Modernization) {(the “Eleventh
Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Eleventh Amendment modified the Lease-Leaseback Documents
and Guarantced Maximum Price (*GMP”) for the work described therein at Hiii Creek
School; and

WHERFEAS, the Board issued a Notice to Proceed dated April 27, 2005 for the
work described in the Eleventh Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2009, the District adopted Resolution 0809-57, suspending
constructicn due to difficultics in securing funding to continue modernization work more
particularly described in that Resolution; and

2k

reflect the Cost Incurred due to the Project’s Suspension, the revised Scope of Work and
Spring 2010 Schedule.

WHEREAS, District and Builder now wish to modify the Eleventh Amendment to

NOW, THEREFORE, DISTRICT AND BUILDER HEREBY AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

1. The first sentence of Section 6 of the Lease-Leaseback Agreement for the Phase
IV — Hill Creek School Modemization phase of the Project as amended shall be deleted and
replaced with the following sentence:

“The GMP for the Spring 2010 start cost of the work of the Phase 1V — Hill Creek
School Modernization represents the final agreed upon Revised GMP for the total cost of

the work of § , which includes the agreed upen final amount of the comimitted cost
of work through June 30, 20609 of § , and the cost of the Spring 2010 start
of work of § . This amount includes Contractor’s Contingency of 3.5%

and an Owner’s Contingency of 5%, and shall be based upon the Construction and Scope
of Work set forth in Exhibit A of this Agreement, as amended.”

106



The District agrees to pay the committed cost of work now and wiil procure the
remaining portion of the work when funds become available, at which time the Distnict
shall issue a Notice to Proceed to commence with the remainder of the work,

Other provisions of Section 6 of the Lease-Leaseback Agreement shall remain as modified
the Eleventh Amendment.

2. Exhibit A of the Lease-Leaseback Agreement for the Phase IV — Hill Creek
School Moedernization shall be deleted and replaced with the revised Scope of Work for
Phase TV — Hill Creek School Modernization, set forth as “Exhibit A" hereto.

3. The provisions of the Site Lease and Lease-Leaseback Agreement, as previously
amended, shall remain in full force and effect for Phase IV — Hill Creck School
Modemization.

4. The Site Lease shall be applicable to Phase IV — Hill Creek School
Modernization and all provisions of the Site Lease shall be applicable to the Hill Creek
schoo] site.

5. Exhibit A of the Sublease Agreement for Phase IV — Hill Creek School
Modemization shall be in the form attached hereto as “Exhibit B.” All other
nrovisions of the Sublease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for
Phase IV of the Project, including the timelines for completion and payment,
except that those provisions shall only be applicable to the Scope of Work listed
in Exhibit A to the Lease-Leaseback Agreement Phase IV — Hill Creek Schoeol,
as amended, and to the Hill Creek site in the Site Lease as of the date of this
Amendment No. 1 to Eleventh Amendment.

The provisions of the Site Lease and Lease-Leaseback Agreement, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect for Phase IV - Hill Creek School
Modernization even though the originals of those documents refer only to the
“Phase I construction of twenty classrooms at Cajon Park School. All prior
amendments and this Amendment No. 1 to Eleventh Amendment - Phase IV
Hill Creek School Modemization shall be part of the validated Lease-leaseback
Documents, and changes in prior amendments not specificaily applicable to a
particular phase of the Project, shall be applicable to all phases and
amendments. Each Amendment shall stand alone from each other for the
specific phase of work contemplated by cach; and each may be subject to
further amendments as required.

107



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have, by their duly authorized representatives,
executed this Amendment No. 1 to Eleventh Amendment (Phase IV — Hill Creek School
Modernization), in duplicate, as of the day and year first above writien and agree that this
Amendment shall constitute a binding medification to the Lease-Leaseback Agreement.

RUILDER/CORPORATION:

BARNHART, INC.

BY: Dated:
Fric Stenman, President

DISTRICT:
SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT Approved by the Board 8-18-09
BY: Dated:

Karl Christensen, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

108






Fxhibit A to Amendment No. 1 to Eleventh Amendment
EXHIBIT A-LEASE-LEASEBACK AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT Neo. 1 TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT(PHASE 4)

SCOPE OF WORK
PHASE 4-HILL CREEK SCHOOL MODERNIZATION

This project consists of modernization of the existing Hill Creek School campus focated at 9665 Jeremy Street,

Santee, CA 92071,

Modernization:

Work to inciude modernization of five (5) existing buildings (A, B, C, D and E} including new ceilings,

flooring, tack panel, paint, teaching wall, casework, paint, new clectrical/data upgrades, rooftop HVAC package units
with individual DDC controls, and ADA restroom upgrades, all as shown on the contract documents as indicated on
“Attachment !-continued”, as modified by this Amendment and the Construction Service Agreement for Lease Lease-

Rack dated 2/2/08.

Sitework to include new ADA upgrades, ADA parking alterations with associated ramps and hardscape at main parking,
landscaping, “Path-of-Knowledge”, and associated work, as shown on coniract documents.

ANernates included: Deductive Alternate #1 - Parking Lot Remodel per A-1.2 (Work NIC in Project)

Alternate #2 - Use Lees Faculty IV Carpet in lieu of Collins & Atkman.

Unit Pricing: Linit pricing per attached sub pricing sheets. Contractor mark-up not included and to be

added if work is required. District will pay unit cost charges with mark-up for work
required as a change order fo the project.

Work pot inclnded in all of the Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMP)::

[ d

e D DR X SR Ln Ja
—— e e e TS

-
ad

-
-

14,
i5.

Any work or cost incurred due to Constructability review comments, Phasc | School Documents including Bulictins,
Addenda, RFI's or plan coordination not being incorporated into contract documents, including constructability reviews
dated 9/26/08, 2/3/08, 1/27/09, 4/9/09 and 4/14/09.

Any erross or omissions in the contract documents, includes ADA compliance work not graphically shown on the
drawings.

Hazmat not indicated in the contract documents.

Removal and replacement of finishes, reofing, or concrete for structural upgrades, other than as shown on plans.

Repair to any existing coaditions not expressly shown on the contract documents.

Roof demo/replacerent in excess of original 3-ply roof system.

Evacuation and disposal of existing hydronic piping liguid if other than water filled system, excluding Freon in chillers.
All interior wall demo figured to be without plywood on walls, urless noted on plans as a shear wall.

Shading and security devices at skylights.

Any cost or delays due to concurrent work by District that is not shown on phasing schedule.

Removal and replacement of any deteriorated building components and nat code compliant existing work of any kind
including MEP, rooffwall plywood and framing, not specificaily shown on documents.

Barnhart, Inc., shall not be responsible for any schedule and/or financial impacts as a result of untimely deletion o7
addition of work,

Barnhart, Inc., shall not be responsible for any schedule and/or financial impacts as a resuft of changes to or errors in the
documents mcluding delays in the responses to requests for information, the issuance of clarifications, architects
supplemental information, color changes, builetins, ete.

Double laver of asphalt and petro mats not shown in coniract documents.

Any costs, delays or additional work, or repaits or damages caused by Distriet Vendors, City Services of Utilities.
Including but not limit to Padre Dam, SDG&E, Cox and AT&T.

Droors and hardware shown 1o remain that are in distepair, faulty or are not functicning per the latest bujlding codes wili
be brought 1o the District’s artention for their maintenance department’s action.

Not respomsible to dispose or protect desks, tables, boxes, hooks, ete.. that are not evacuated in a fimely manser; removal
will be a change in work scope.

109



18. Any costs, delays or additional requirements caused by the Owner and/or Architect due to inadequate coordination with
outside entities, {Local Fire Marshall, Architect, Consultants, SDG&E, Padre Dam, Distriet’s Moving Company, etc.,)

19. Excludes unforeseen soil conditions not identified in the soils report.

20. Relocation of utilities due to over excavation requirements.

21. Excludes material escalation and labor wage increases bevond the original completion date of 9/4/09.

22. Costs and/or delays for reprocurring or rebidding work due 1o subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, etc., not maintaining or
holding their original bid price, up to the point of an executed subcontract agreement/change order and Spring 2010 start.

23, Trane cancellation charge. The District agrees to compensate Trane directly should the District determine that the
remaimder of the program will be cancelled.

110



EXHIBIT B to Amendment No. 1 1o Eleventh Amendment

EXHIBIT A ~ SUBLEASE AGREEMENT, AMENDED
SCHEDULE OF SUBLEASE PAYMENTS

The term of this sublease for Phase [V — Hill Creek School Modermzation of the
Project shall commence on the date the term of the Site Lease commences for Phase IV -
Hill Creek School modernization pursuant to section 2 thereof.  Sublease payments shall
be paid menthly and the total Sublease Payments made shall not exceed the amount of the
GMP as defined in Section 6 of the Construction Services (“Lease-Leaseback™) Agreement
for Phase 1V — Hill Creek School Modernization of the Project.  Each month Builder shall
provide District with an invoice reflecting the percentage of work performed and 1temized
on a Site By Site basis, or in the case of Phase I'V - Hill Creek School for the Hill Creek
School Site. and signed off on by the District’s DSA Inspector, Project Architect, and
other designated employee. The Sublease Payments and Construction Progress Payments
pursuant to section 18 of the Construction Services Agreement for Lease-Leaseback shall
be commensurate with the amount of work performed, invoiced and signed off by the DSA
Inspector to date, but in no event less than one thousand dollars per month ($1,000/month)
for a period of _Five _ (3_) months, commencing on the date of issuance of the Notice to

exercises its purchase option pursuant to section 25 of the Sublease Agreement. The
minimum sublease payments shall be offset against inveiced payments so that the total
Sublease Payments do not exceed the GMP.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term of this Sublease may be extended and
payment options may be modified by written agreement of the parties hereto.



5002/¥1/8 PEIUN 1587 $ jo | ebed oul Heyuieq

! .
: ‘gseyd 1ad puUSYEaM | JBA0 BUOP B KM SBA0LW Buiping (e Sewnssy S31oN
SHEJS [00Y2S = §
ANPEAYOS J0OYDS Ut SYesIg = H
W = skeq 0L = a% g’y sbuiping ‘aus

1
= sheq 06 => Areiqry - 3 Buipiing
alep peap doip dIN
UONEZILIDPOI 19313 |iIH
AR 0c | €2 |9 | 6 5|6t | 2t AR EERD &
lsqunydeg 1sniiny few dy

A1NATHIS ONISVH ALVYNILLSHE QISIATY
NOILVZINYIAOW TOOHOSE MIA=HD THH

112



Discussion and/or Action ltem B.7.1 Diedication of New 10-Classroom Buidings at
Prepared by Dr. Patrick Shaw Cartton Hills, Carlton Gaks, and Rio Seco
August 18, 2009

BACKGROUND:

The Superintendent requests direction from the Board for a plan to dedicate the three
new 10-classroom buildings at Cariton Hills, Carlton Oaks, and Rio Seco Schools and
mark the grand opening of their newly modemized campuses. The following dates have

been proposed by the school principals:

Carlton Hills:  September 24
Carlton Qaks: September 17
Rio Seco: September 22

The bronze dedication plaques for each junior high have been ordered and will be
installed prior to the propcsed dates. The plaques recognizing the campus
Modernization and the principals who led the

Board members indicated they would like the dedications to immediately precede a
school wide open house event at each school. This would provide the opportunity for
teachers and families to come together for the dedication and for all of the classrooms
to be open to show parents the modernized classrcoms and new junior high classrooms

where their students are learning.

Some items administration requests direction on include:
= A potential guest list and
= A tentative agenda.

Diraft invitations will be provided for the Board's review.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Superintendent recommends that the Board discuss and provide direction for a
plan for the building dedications at Carlton Hills, Carlton Oaks, and Rio Seco.

This recommendation supports the following district goal:
s Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated expenses for these events would be approximately $100C each.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT:

The new leaming environments will contribute 1o increased student achievement,
according to studies completed about improved lighting and learning environments.

j H T ! | --_—i“A”“ T 1 - ]
Mation; | Second: Iote: . Agendaltern E.1.7.

145






Discussion and/or Action item £.1.2. Learning Resource Centers/Library Media
Centers: Technology Hardware and Wireless
Infrastructure

Prepared by Dr. Patrick Shaw

August 18, 2009

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the Learning Resource Centers (LRC) from our bond promise and our
existing School Library/Media Centers is to be “learning centers” that provide an on-
demand informational repository for K-8 students to research, explore and communicate
in a global environment. These “learning centers” incorporate learning tools for the 21%
century. A state-cf-the-art wireless infrastructure provides the learning centers with
digital tools that give students access to any time, any where, on-demand learning
opportunities. Students are able to rescurce information through “safe” Internet sites in
hoth individual and collaborative student learning configurations.

Presently four of the five Santee schools that have been modernized have Learning
Resource Centers while the remaining five schools have Library/Media centers. In
order to transform all nine of these “learning centers” into fully operational 21 century
learning environments they should have a wireless infrastructure, projection device, and
a minimum of twenty (20) mobile {laptop)} computers. Meanwhile, each of the "learning
centers” will be staffed with an Instructional Media Technician that can assist students
and staff in resourcing information. In addition to wireless “learning centers,” each
school wouid also be a complete wireless leaming environment.

Plans are underway for the 2009-2010 schooi year, for any current interested Library
Media Clerk to receiving training in the necessary skills to demonsirate competency for
Instructional Media Technician positions.

Administration is requesting that the Board allocate $150,000 from the BAN, Bond
Anticipation Note, to purchase wireless for each of our schools, 20 mobile (laptop)
computers for each school's “learning center,” a printer, and a projection device if
needed. The scope of the request falis within the "Bond” guidelines and provides ail
Santee Schools the cpportunity to move forward in technology with a 21% Century
learning environment, especially for those schools waiting to be modernized. A wireless
infrastructure can be installed, removed easily and reinstailed when a school is

modermized.

in order to make this a total community sffort adminisiration will also seek donations
and the financial collaboration of each school site to assist in this initiative. Each school
would need to contribute hetween $3000-$6000 doilars in addition to the BAN
centribution 1o bring this initiative to fruition.

if the Board approves the use of $150,000 BAN for fechnology infrastructure and tocls

148



for the “learning centers” along with the financial collaboration of each of the sites,
administration will return at the first Board meeting in September of 2009 with a finai
cost breakdown for each site and request a final approval from the Board to implement
this initiative. Dollars used for this inititive will not impact the General Operating Budget

of the District.

RECOMMENDATICN:

Administration recommends that the Beard approve $150,000 of BAN money to provide
wireless infrastructure for each school, 20 mobile {laptop) computers, a printer and a
projection device if necessary. The 20 mobile computers, printer and projection device
is for each school's “learning center” (LRC or Library Media Center). Each school will
also contribute approximately $3006-$6000 for this initiative depending on the need and
cost at each individual site. Administration will also return at the first Board meeting in
September of the 2008 school year with a more accurate cost for each site and seek
final Board approval to implement this initiative.

This recommendation supports the following District Goals:

+ Provide facilities that optimize the learning environments for all students.
e Pursue actively the funding and rescurces to fulfill our mission and
maintain fiscal sclvency

FISCAL IMPACT:

There wili be no direct impact to the District's general fund. Funding for this inttiative
would come from the Bond Anticipation Note (BAN) and possible donations. Each
Santee school will have the option to use some of their categorical funds to assist with
this initiative. The total cost of this initiative for all 9 schools will be between $§180,000
and $210,000. The BAN wili suppori the initiative with $150,000.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

Having digital tools in the “learning centers” (LRC’s or Library/Media Centers) and
wireless capability throughout the school provides any where any time access for
students to use tools for the digital age and achieve academic success as an
information literate student.

Maotion: Second: Vote: Agenda E.1.2.

147



Discussion and/or Action ltem E.3.1. Chet F. Harritt (Library Resource

by Karl Christensen Center/Multipurpose) and Pepper Drive

August 18, 2009 {(Library Resource Center/Administration)
Design Opticns

BACKGROUND:

During the May 2, 2009 Capital Improvement Workshop, staff was asked to look at
various design options and solutions for Chet F. Harritt School’'s Learning Resource
Center placement on campus. In addition, staff has been working with Trittipo Architects
on the Pepper Drive School Learning Resource Center modernization plans and 10-
classroom addition. Provided to the Board of Education for review are preliminary

conceptual plans {(attached).

Chet F. Harritt School:

The proposed plans show placing the Learning Resource Center in the media center
room. The small circular building in wing A and C will each be a classroom with support
spaces needed and shown. To provide equality to schecls, a future new multipurpose
addition is shown in the location of the old handball court area to take advantage of the
elevation change for the stage level and the lower level being the main room. Cost of the
multipurpose addition is estimated at $1.5 million - $2 million.

Pepper Drive School:
In working with the site administrators for the needs at Pepper Drive School, and locating

a new Learning Resource Center on campus, a new administrative library addition is
proposed. Cost of the Learning Resource Center / Office is estimated at $2 million.
There could be a potential benefit for these proposed future projects to possibly receive
future joint-use grants. Schematic plans are necessary to apply for grants. School plans
need to be modified for the master planning of these additions.

ECOMMENDATION:

This item is for information and discussion only. Any action taken is always at the
discretion of the Board of Education.

This recommendation supports the following District goal:
« Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain

fiscal solvency.
=« Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

149



FISCAL IMPACT:

If the iong range masier plan for Chet F. Harritt School would be to add a future
multipurpose room addition, the impact to the Capital Improvement Program would be a
$1.5 to $2 million increase depending on when it was constructed and possible economic

inflation.

The Pepper Drive School new Learning Resource Center / Office would impact the
Capital Impraovement Program with an additional $2 million increase, depending on when
it was constructed and possible economic inflation.

These projects do not impact the General Fund.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal item. All fiscal resources impact student achievement.

Agenda lftem E.3.1. |

{Moiion: l ! Second: ; Ivgte: ;

150



